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HIGHLIGHTS 
Preliminary estimates for June 1992 show that egg production 
in Canada at 39,591,000 dozens increased by 0.1% from June 
1991. The number of layers decreased by 1.0% from 21,374,000 
in 1991 to 21,167000 in 1992 while the rate of lay increased 
from 2,221 in June 1991, to 2,244 in June 1992. 

Egg producers received an average of 89.0 cents per dozen in 
June 1992 compared with 89.3 cents in June 1991. All levies paid to 
marketing boards by producers have been subtracted from these 
prices. 

Frozen eggs in cold storage increased by 18.7% from August 1, 
1991 to August 1, 1992. 

I INTRODUCTION 
Data for stocks of frozen poultry and eggs are collected by mail 
questionnaires from public and semi—public cold storages, meat 
packers, growers, wholesale grocers warehouses and central 
warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

llnventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and 
firms are required to report all stocks held in their own establish-
ments or in specially rented rooms elsewhere as at the opening 
of the first business day of the month. Stocks of poultry products 
are obtained with the cooperation of Agriculture Canada. 

hough storage operators have been asked to report Grade A 
ultry separately from other inventory since January 1, 1976, 
me Grade A may still be reported with other grades. 

UNCLASSIFIED poultry stocks, as shown In Table 9, include the 
following: chicken fat, necks, backs, giblets (hearts, livers, 
gizzards), cooked and uncooked diced chicken meat except for 
whole fowl, all other edible parts of fowl. Unclassified includes 
turkey necks, backs, giblets and cooked and uncooked diced 
turkey meat, but does not include chicken feet, pheasants, quails 
or rabbits. 

Quantities in this bulletin are In metric units. 
The conversion factor is 1 kg = 2.2046 lbs. 
To order....................................................................(613) 951-2453 
For information.........................................................(613) 951-2549 

PRODUCTION El STOCKS DOEUFS EF DE VOLAILLES 

Juin 1992 

FAITS SAILLANTS 
Selon lee estimations provisoires, Is production d'oeufs au 
Canada est de 39,591,000 douzalnes, une augmentation de 0.1% 
de juin 1991 a juin 1992. Le nombre de pondeuses a 
diminué do 1.0% de 21,374,000 an 1991 a 21,167,000 an 1992 
tandis que le taux de ponte aaugmenté de 2,221 on 1991 a 
2244 an juin 1992. 

Las producteurs ont recu en moyonne 89.0 cents Ia douzaine 
d'oeufs on juin 1992 contre 89.3 cents an juin 1991. Toutes lea 
retenues payées aux agencos do commercialisation ont óté 
soustraites de ces prix. 

Lea stocks d'oeufs congelés an entrepôt frigorifique ont augmenté 
de 18.7% du br aoit 1991 au ler aot 1992. 

INTRODUCTION 

Lea stocks de produits de volaille at d'oeufs congelés ont été 
recueillis su moyen de questionnaires envoyés aux entrepóts 
frigorifiques des secteurs publics at semi—publics, aux con-
serveries de viande, aux éleveurs, aux entrepôts des épiciors-
grossistes et aux entrepôts commune des Opiceries a succursales 
multiples. 

Au cours do relevés effectués au niveau do Ia production et do Ia 
yenta en gros, on a demandé aux entreprises do declarer tous 
les stocks qu'elles détenaient dans leurs propres établissernents 
ou dans les locaux loués spécialement a cotta fin at Ce, an date du 
debut do Ia premiere journée ouvrable du mois. Lee chiffres our 
las stocks de volaille ont eta recueillis par lentremise d'Agriculture 
Canada. 

Méme si los exploltants d'entrepôts ont été priés a partir du br 
lanvier 1976, de faire un rapport des lots de volaiHes do classe 
A, distincts des autres stocks, certains lots de classe A peuvont 
toutefois figurer dane lee autres classes. 

Los prodults congelés NON CLASSES qui sont présentés au 
tableau 9 do cotte publication incluent le gras do poulet, lee cous, 
lee dos, lee abatis (aoeurs, toies, gésiers), Ia viando do poulet 
cuite ou non cuite coupée an cubes, eauf lee poules entières, at 
toutes les autres parties comestibles do la poulo. La tableau 9 
inclut aussi lea cous, los dos, lea abatis (coeurs, foies, gOsiers) du 
dindon, Ia viande do dindon cuite at non cuito coupée on cubes, 
mais n'inclut pas los pattes do poulet, los faisans, lea cailles ou lee 
lapins, 

nob; 

Los quantités dans ce bulletin sont an unites métriques. 
Lo facteur do conversion utilisé eat: 1 kg = 2.2046 livres 
Pour commander.....................................................(613) 951 —2453 
Pour renseignements .............................................. (613) 951 —2549 

Canacta1 I si Statisbcs Stabsilique 
Canada 	Canada 
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TABLE 1. SummaryTabi.. ProductIon. Stocks and Farm PrIces 01 Eggs, C.nada. m 1991 and 1902 

TABLEAU 1. Sommeke, productIon. stocks d'o.iis at Prix C In farme das o.01s. Canada, jul-i 1991 at 1092 

June 
s%c4 

Juin 	 1991 

1992 an 
1991 	 1992 

	
Sd. 
1991 

Average number 01 layers - P4ombre moyen d. pondeuses (000) 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nombra do.ufs pour 100 pondeusss 

Egg production ('000 doz.) - Productbn d'oeufs ('000 douz.) 

Farm prIce of eggs sold for consiinptlori (4ldoz.) - PrIx 
C Is (sims des o.ufs mis on march (sldouz.) 

21.374 21.167 

2221 2244 

39.557 39.591 

80.3 (1) 89.0(1) 

August 1. 1991 August 1. 1992 
r.via.d(2) prslkninary 

1ar.ot 1991 1 or moot 1992 
rectriCs2 piovisou. 

doz. - '000 - douz 

990 

1010 

100.1 

99.7 

116.7 Stocks 01 frozen eggs (6kg/doz.) - Stocks d'o.44s congelaes (.61g/dou7.) 	 1.064 	 1263 

(1) U lees paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted from these prices 
(1) Toules We retenues pay44s aux agens de comm.rclaieation oct 4(6 soustrailas do cee prtx. 
(2) On the first busries. day 01 the month. 
(2) I.e premier jour ouwable du mois. 

TABLE 2. Egg Production, by Province, Jun. 1991 and 1902 

TABLEAU 2. ProductIon d'oeufs, psi- provInce, luIn 1901 at 1992 

ProvInces 

Average numbsr 
ollayers(1) 

Nornbre moy.n 
d. pond.uI.s(I) 

1992 as 
a%o4 

1991 

1992 on 
S de 
1991 

Eggs per 
lOOtayers 

Nombr. dostds 
pour 100 
pond.ur.s 

1992 as 
aSol 

1991 

1992 on 
S de 
1091 

Egg produdionØ 

ProductIon 
d'o.01,(2) 

1992 as 
aSot 

1991 

1902 on 
S tie 
1991 

1091 1902 1991 1902 1991 1902 

'000 No. - nbru doz. - '000- douz 

Newloundand - TerTe-Neuvs 383 332 86.7 1,918 2,173 113.3 612 001 982 
Prwt, Edward Island - 
ule-du-Princ.-Edouard 141 113 80.1 1,930 2.067 106.1 flO 194 85.1 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle Ecoes. 883 885 1002 2236 2.353 105.2 1,845 1,735 105.5 

Brunswick - Nouveau BrunswIck 498 501 100.6 2,219 2,292 103.3 921 957 103.9 
Oubsc 3,634 3,599 99.0 2295 2235 97.4 6.950 6,703 96.4 
Octane 7.961 7,907 99.3 2245 2.337 104.1 14,896 15,396 103.4 
Manitoba 2,358 2,298 97.5 2,335 2245 96.1 4.580 4.300 93.7 
Saskatchewan 951 970 102.0 2.030 2.075 101.8 1,616 1,677 103.8 
Alberta 1946 1,944 99.9 1.963 2,019 101.8 3,215 3.270 101.7 
Bribsh Columbia - 
Colombie-Bntannique 2.619 2.618 100.0 2.230 2,181 97.4 4.886 4.758 97.4 

Canada 	 1 21.374 	21.167 99.01 2221 2244 101.01 39.557 39,591 100.1 

(1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the b.girning and end of moeat. 
(1) Moy.nne du nombre .sbrnatl tie pondeuses su debut at Cla fin du mois. 
('2) Egg production Inckid.a leakers and rejects, as well as eggs cold for consurnption, eggs sold for hatching 

and eggs used by producers. 
(2) La production do.ufs comprand We oeufs flssur6s at rsjst4i, We ceuts vendus pour Is consommatlon, l.a oeuts 

veridus pour Inc ubstion at lee o.ufs utIllss par We productsu.s. 





TABLE 3. Egg Disposition, by ProvInce, June 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 3. Ecouiement des oeufs, par province, luIn 1991 011992 

Provinces 

Sold for consumption 

Vendus pour consommatlOn Farm price 

Prix é Ia lerme 

Used by producers 

Utlilsés par les producteurs 

Leakers and 
relects 

Oeufs fIssures Quantity 	 Value Quantity 	 Value 
01 rofelés 

Ouantlté Valour  QuantitC -- Valour  

1991 	1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 

'000 of doz. $000 C per doz. '000 of doz. $000 '000 of doz. 

'000 do douz. C Ia douz. '000 do douz. '000 do douz. 

NIId.-T.-N. 599 	589 670 655 111.8 1112 1 1 1 1 12 12 

P.E.I. - i.-P.-E. 221 	189 220 194 99.7 102.7 1 1 2 2 4 4 
N.S.-N.-E. 1,474 	1,562 1.471 1.603 99.8 102.6 3 3 4 4 10 

N.B. - N-B. 746 	778 756 782 101.4 100.5 3 3 4 3 15 16 
Qu6. 5,877 	5,533 5257 4,941 89.5 89.3 22 22 28 28 117 110 
Ont. 13.431 	13,904 11,661 12,106 56.8 87.1 61 61 64 64 268 278 
Man. 4296 	4,045 3,588 3234 83.1 80.0 17 17 16 16 86 61 
Sask. 1,476 	1,501 1281 1,292 56.8 86.1 44 44 45 45 30 31 
Ails -At. 2.716 	2.749 2,433 2.437 89.6 88.7 48 48 48 48 55 56. 

B.C. - C.-B. 4.307 	4,114 4.049 3.871 94.0 94.1 28 26 27 27 86 82 

Canada 35,143 	34,964 31.366 31,1151 89.3 $9.01 226 226 239 2381 883 679. 

TABLE 4. Production and Disposition of Eggs, by Province. January to the and of June 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 4. Production of écoulement dos oeufs, par province. janvlor C In fin do Juin 1991 at 1992 

Provinces Productlon(1) 

1992 as 
a % of 

1991 

1992 on 
do 

1991 

Sold for 
consumpllon(2) 

Vendus pour 
consommatlon(2) 

1992 as 
a % of 

1991 

1992 on 
% do 
1991 

Used by 
producers 

Uthlsés par 
los productours 

1992 as 
a % of 

1991 

1992 on 
% do 
1991  

Leakers and 
Reecta 

Ooofs figures 
01 re4olés 

1991 1992 1991 	1992 1991 1992 1991 

000 of doz. 000 of doz. '000 of doz. '000 of dol. 

'Ooodedouz. 'OOodedouz. 'OoOdedouz. 000dedouz. 

Mild. - T. - N. 3,544 3.613 101.9 3,471 	3,539 102.0 6 6 100.0 69 71 

P.E.I. - i.-P.-E. 1.324 1,044 78.9 1.289 	1,015 78.7 6 6 100.0 25 20 
N.S. - N.-E. 9.701 9,641 99.4 8,734 	8,633 98.8 18 18 100.0 66 65 

N.B. - N-B. 5.455 5.575 102.2 4,377 	4,543 103.8 18 18 100.0 87 92 
Qu6. 41,815 41,366 98.9 35,328 	34,407 97.4 132 132 100.0 705 686 
Ont. 90203 90.899 100.8 80.804 	81,634 101.0 366 366 100.0 1,615 i.eaij 
Man. 27,110 26,524 97.8 25.331 	24,783 97.8 102 102 100.0 507 495 
Sask. 9,830 10281 104.6 8,801 	9,199 104.5 264 264 100.0 180 188 
Ma -At. 18,758 19,474 103.8 15.723 	16,302 103.7 288 288 100.0 319 331 

B.C. - C-B. 28,890 28.877 99.9 25.438 	25.113 98.7 156 156 100.0 509 502 

Canada  236,633 237.294 100.31 209298 	209,168 99.91 1,356 1,356 100.01 4,082 4.081: 

(1) Includes hatchIng eggs. 
(1) Comprend lee oeufs d'lncaflon. 
(2) HatchIng eggs not Included. 
(2) No cornprerid pas los oeufs d'lncubaflon. 
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TABLE 5. Placements, Laying Chicks by Province or Region Four-Week Period, ending June 27 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 5. Placements do poussins lemeles du type do ponta, par province 01 regIon, pérlode do quatre semalnes flnissantle 
27 juln 1991 at 1992 

Four-week period onring 	- 	 January ito June 27 
June27 

Péflode do quatre semalnes 	 Du ler janvier au 27 luIn 
so terminant le 27 luIn 

Provinces 

1992 as 
a % of 

1991 
1991 	 1992 

1992 an 
do 

1991 

'000 

1992 as 
a%ol 

1991 
1991 	1992 

1992 on 

1991 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces do I'Allaritlque 
Québec 
Ontario 

• Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombla-Bittannlque 

I Canada 

Source: A1culture Canada 

174 181 104.0 974 1.002 1029 
311 281 90.4 1,571 1,487 94.7 
884 866 98.0 4,422 4,345 98.3 
262 310 118.3 1,415 1,432 1012 

84 67 79.8 635 529 83.3 
243 207 852 1235 1,409 114.1 
163 255 156.4 1,193 1.209 101.3 

2,121 2.167 1022 11,445 11.413 99.7 

TABLE 6. Report of Processed Egg Production. Canada, Four week Period ending June 27 1992 

TABLEAU 6. Rapport sur Is production d'oeuta transtormés. Canada, pour los qualre somalnes llnlssant to 27 JuIn 1992 

Whole egg 

Oeufs entleis 

Yolk 

Jaunes 
Albumen 

Totai period 

Total, periods 

To data 

Ace our 

kg Kg kg 

Total break (llquid basis) - Total dos 
oeufscassés (lIquids) 1.803,418 677,229 1214.395 3,695.042 22.031.311 

Frozen egg production - Production 
d'oeuls congelés 625,953 216,148 152,405 994,506 7.025.743 

Ljquid egg production - Production 
d'oeufs llquldes 852,401 68,486 52,890 973,777 5,013,333 

Dried egg production - Production do 
poucke d'oeufs 100.977 142,090 156,058 399,125 2,684,629 

Source: Poultry Market Report. A1cuIture Canada. 
Source: Marché do volaillee. rapport d'Agflcultise Canada. 





4.23 418 
4.16 liii 
4.36 106 
4.01 103 

4.07 4.07 
4.20 3.99 
4.33 
4.24 

4.32 
4.37 
4.51 
4,57 

4.28 
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TABLE 7. Egg-food Ratio, by Month. Canada. 1987 - 1992 (1) 

TABLEAU 7. Rapports des oeufs aux ailments, par mots, Canada. 1967 - 1992 (1) 

Month-MoIs 	 1987 	 1988 	 1989 	 1990 

Idlograms - Idlogrammes 

January - Janvler 	 3.98 	 4.12 	 3.76 	 3.80 
February - FCvfler 	 4.02 	 4.18 	 3.78 	 3.80 
March - Mars 	 4.08 	 4.02 	 3.91 	 4.02 
April - AwlI 	 4.07 	 4.18 	 3.83 	 3.95 

May - Mal 	 4.05 	 4.16 	 3.88 	 3.79 
June - JuIn 	 3.99 	 4.02 	 3.97 	 3.75 
July - JullIet 	 3.98 	 3.64 	 3.96 	 3.86 
August - Aol 	 3.95 	 3.77 	 3.94 	 3.99 

September - Septembre 	 4.09 	 3.75 	 3.96 	 4.05 
october - Octobre 	 4.07 	 3.80 	 4.05 	 4.09 
November - Novembre 	 3.86 	 3.80 	 4.22 	 4.25 
December - DOcembre 	 4.00 	 3.81 	 4.28 	 4.36 

AveraQe = Mojenne 	 4.01 	 3.94 	 3.96 	 3.96 

Note: The egg -feed ratio Is the number of kilograms of I 7%-20% laying food that are equal In value to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. Feed prices are welgl'ded by the number of layers In each of frye regions of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market eggs. Beglmlng in 1986, all levies paId to marketing boards by 
producers have been subtracted from these prices. 

Nola: La rapport des oeufs aux ailments eat le nombre do ldlogrammes do moulée do poole a teneur de 17%-20% dont Is valeur 
équlvaut au prix d'une douzalne d'oeufa CIa ferme. La prix des aIlments eat pondéré sulvant le nombre do pondouses 
dana clnq regions du Canada. Le prtx des oeufs eat bode sur lee recettes des agriculteurs pour toutes los catégodes 
d'oouts vendus. A partlr do 1986, toutes lea retenues payCes aux agences do commerciallsatlon ont été soostraltes do 
cos prix. 

TABLE 6. Average Prices of Eggs Sold for Consumption In Canada. by Month. 1987 - 1992 (1) 

TABLEAU 8. PrIx moyens des ooufs vendus pour consommation au Canada. par mois, 1987 - 1992 (1) 

Mooth-Mois 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 

dollars per dozen - dollars Is douzalne 

January - ,Janvier 0.818 0.857 0.971 0.870 0.905 0.892 
February - Févfler 0.818 0.867 0.975 0.867 0.883 0 078 
March - Mars 0.814 0.859 0.986 0.896 0.933 08811  
April - Avfll 0.798 0.854 0.984 0.886 0.878 0887 

May - Mat 0.789 0.858 0.981 0.856 0.875 0617 
June - JuIn 0.801 0.868 0.991 0.865 0.893 0890 
July - JulIlet 0.810 0.896 0.992 0.894 0.912 
August - AoGt 0.807 0.942 0.981 0.923 0.883 

September - Septembrs 0.809 0.951 0.980 0.924 0.900 
October - Octobe 0.809 0.984 0.986 0.917 0.913 
November - Novembre 0.809 0.982 0.986 0.928 0.929 
December - DOcembre 0.814 0.984 0.987 0.927 0.940 

(1) BegInning In 1986. all levies paid to marketing boards by producer, have been subtracted from these prices. 
(1) A partir do 1986, toutes los retenues payeos aux agences do commerclallsatlon ont 60 soustralles deco prix. 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultq, by Provtnce(1) 

Chicken under 2 kg Chicken 2 kg and over 
Chicken Processed 

Poulets do moms do 2 kg Poulets do 2kg ot plus cuts chicken 

Repoiled Other Repoilod Other Morceaux Poulets 
Grade A Grade A do poulot pr4t6s 

Totai Totai 
R8PP041é 
ClasseA 

Autres Rporté Autros 
 ClasseA  

Atlantic provinces(3) 

metric - tonnes - motriques 

August 1.199 34 38 72 10 12 22 236 96 
July 1.1992r 40 38 78 11 21 32 351 122 

August 1.1991 41 41 82 33 58 91 424 122 

Quebec 

August 1.1992p 145 145 290 102 61 163 1,142 785 
July 1,199 154 280 434 115 86 201 1.108 957 

August 1.1991 488 395 883 454 355 809 2.992 477 

Ontario 

August 1.1992p 161 78 239 7 188 195 2.355 1.490 
July 1.1992r 131 96 227 40 190 230 2.342 1,693 

August 1,1991 330 261 591 31 106 137 1.900 1.156 

Manitoba 

August 1.1992p 74 28 102 29 54 83 421 106 
July 1,1992r 94 82 176 36 38 74 490 129 

August 1.1991 275 174 449 76 237 313 535 51 

Saskatchewan 

August 1,1992p 69 63 132 14 12 26 183 54 
July 1,1992r 68 45 113 13 26 39 187 108 

August 1.1 991 135 56 191 59 64 123 209 54 

ALerta 

August 1.1992p 259 327 586 241 141 382 998 170 
July 1.1992r 261 286 547 113 147 260 851 137, 

August 1.1991 344 204 548 173 73 246 697 148 

British Columbia 

August 1.1994 99 26 125 24 20 44 350 154 
July 1,199 111 24 135 34 42 76 360 202' 

August 1,1991 55 20 75 14 11 25 281 224 

Canada 

August 1,1992p 841 705 1.546 427 488 915 5,685 2.855 
.Aily1,199 859 851 1.710 362 550 912 5,689 3.348 

ftujgt 1,1991 1.668 1.151 2.819 840 904 1.744 7,038 2232 

No 

1 
:2 

I 6 

'7 
8 

19 

10 
ii 
12 

13 
14 
'5 

16 
17 
18 

.19 
20 

'21 

122 
23 

See footnote(s) at end of tebis. 
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395 
447 
577 

2.136 
1.795 
1.639 

673 
773 
605 

29 
22 
48 

51 
36 
88 

5 
12 
20 

25 
24 
29 

57 
61 

281 

3 
11 
37 

	

11.001 	652 	568 

	

11,659 	691 	654 
L_ 	13.833 	493 	1.622 

Voir note(s) a latin du tleau. 
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TABLEAU 9. Stocks do vianda do volaillo congelée, par provinc.(1) 

rken Fowl Turkey 5 kg and under rp,
ulots Poulee Dindons do 5 kg SI moms  

Reported Reported Other Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total Total 
Rappo4le Autres Rappoté Autres 
Classe A  Classe A  

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Prov. do I'Axlantlque(3) 

426 11 8 19 153 118 271 lersoUt 	199 
583 11 21 32 156 144 300 lorlulUat 	1992r 
719 27 48 75 127 73 200 1erao0t 	1991 

Québec 

2.380 51 129 180 1296 503 1799 leraoUt 	199 
2.700 93 181 274 1.503 494 1,997 1sf juillet 	199 
5.161 210 345 555 1,164 354 1.518 1 or800t 	1991 

Ontario 

4,279 487 336 823 2,868 727 3.595 br soOt 	1992p 
4.492 487 346 833 2.368 765 3.133 1sf julliet 	199 
3,784 28 830 858 2,451 483 2.934 br ao0t 	1991 

Manitoba 

712 18 10 28 475 103 578 beraoOt 	1994 
869 30 10 40 328 118 446 lerJullIet 	199 

1.348 72 52 124 238 125 363 1erao0t 	1991 

4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

Saskatchewan 

54 71 3 74 leraoOt 	199 
46 65 24 89 br )ulllet 	199 
77 60 37 97 1cr soOt 	1991 

Aeita 

108 414 141 555 1 orao0t 	199 
97 520 239 759 lerluBlet 	199 

369 654 118 772 1 eraoC,t 	1991 

Colornble—Britannlque 

8 340 14 354 beraoOt 	199 
23 280 28 308 br julllet 	199 
57 93 112 205 br soOt 	1991 

Canada 

1.220 5,617 1,609 7,226 beraoOt 	199w 
1.345 5.220 1,812 7,032 lerjulne( 	199 
2.115 4,787 1.302 6.089 lersoOt 	1991 

13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
16 

19 
20!  
21!  

22 
23 





TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Pottry, by Pruvtnce(1) 

Turkey over 5 kg and Turkey 8 kg and over 
under 8 kg 
D3ndoredeplusde5kg Dndorsde8kgetplue 
at do moms do 8 kg 

Reported 	Other 	 Reported 	Other 
OradeA 	 OvadeA 

Total 	 Total 
Rapporlé 	Autres 	 Repporté 	Autree 
ClasseA  	Class, A  

methc 
- tonnes - móthquae 

tlartic provinces (3) 

1 	 August 1, 1992p 162 151 313 135 53 188 
'2 	 JuIy1,1992r 123 88 211 101 55 156 
3 	 Augus11.1991 110 175 285 125 19 144 

u.bøc 

4 	 August 1, 1992p 1.585 777 2.362 1.453 744 2,197 
5 	 July 1, 1992r 1.857 1.130 2.987 1.098 922 2.020 
6 	 August 1, 1991 2,081 982 3,063 536 847 1,383 

pntano 

7 	 August 1. 1992p 3.006 2.289 5275 1.701 2.107 3.808 
8 	 July 1, 1992r 1.912 1.920 3,832 978 2,099 3.077 
9 	 August 1. 1991 2.699 1200 3,899 807 1,076 1,883 

Manitoba 

10 	 August 1. 1992p 1.562 442 2,004 988 332 1,320 
11 	 July 1. 1992r 950 297 1247 537 200 737 
12 	 August 1,1991 1.149 518 1.667 582 378 960 

Saskatcheyan 

13 	 August 1, 1992p 301 98 399 166 148 314 
14 	 July1.1992r 276 110 386 129 129 258 
15 	 August1.1991 260 83 343 192 68 280 

Jberta 

16 	' 	 August 1. 1992p 1.353 698 2.051 1.159 870 2.029 
17 	 July 1. 1992r 1,007 680 1,687 678 797 1,475 
18 	 August 1.1991 1.111 742 1,853 440 608 1,048 

itish Coksiibia 

19 	 August 1.1992p 778 193 971 695 614 1,309 
20 	 July 1, 1992r 615 193 808 591 480 1,071 
21 	 August 1,1991 493 429 922 708 940 1,648 

Canada 

22 	 August 1. 1992p 8,747 4.628 13,375 6,297 4.868 11,165 
23 	 July 1, 1992, 6.740 4,418 11,158 4,112 4.882 8,794 
24 	- 	 August 1, 1991 7.903 4129 - 	 12.032 3,390 3.936 7326 

(1) Totals incbjde dressed and encerated weights. 
(2) See int,odtion for an explaristion of unclassified. 
(3) See Table 10 for lotsi itocks of frozen chicken and turkey meet by province. 
Note. 1kg = 2.2046 lb. 
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104 891 10 0 55 
86 819 13 0 65 
73 773 26 5 55 

542 5.177 207 2 135 
215 4,136 173 3 113 
147 3.820 96 4 138 

910 3,544 83 16 202 
703 2.890 87 9 214 
623 3,398 73 1 137 

4.772 36.538 912 139 5,824 
4.186 31,170 747 125 5,165 
4,688 30.135 9601 327 6,438 

(1) Poids do Is volaile habiléo at éviscérée. 
(2) Voir introductbn pour une exlAlcation do non classé. 
(3) VoEr tableau 10 pow 10 total do stocks do 'iande do poulets at do cindors congolés. 
Note: 1kg = 22046kv. 

1,405 
1.390 
1,513 

7,765 
6,317 
6,066 

4,528 
3,996 
4271 

55.634 
50211 

• 9 

TABLEAU 9. Stocks do viando do VO1IO congelóe, par povtace(1) 

T irkey Ducks Goose Unclas- Grand 
lurther total sified(2) total 

processed an 
Poultry 
meat 

Dindons Dindora Canards Oees Non Total 
apprétOs total ctassé(2) générsL 

vande do 
volaile 

metric - tonnes - m6triques  

18 
7 
8 

138 
89 

153 

236 
184 
437 

220 
194 
167 

	

120 	 892 

	

109 	 776 

	

130 	 759 

	

833 	 7,191 

	

826 	 7,830 

	

431 	 6,395 

	

1.713 	 14,391 

	

1,807 	 11.849 

	

2.841 	 11,557 

	

550 	 4,452 

	

440 	 2,870 

	

443 	 3.433 

5 183 1,543 
6 175 1,579 
5 187 1,753 

7 2,985 12.881 
5 2,284 13,182 
6 2,307 14.577 

20 2,033 21,782 
23 2,025 19,406 
6 3,087 19,729 

89 231 5,732 
79 289 4,341 

300 527 5.899 

Prov. do l'Mailique(3) 

1.rao0t 1992p 1 
lerluillel 1992r 2 
br soOt 1991 3 

ou6boc  

1erao0t 1992p 4 
1ejuillet 1992r 5 
leraoOt 1991 6 

Ontario 

leaoOt 19929 7 
lerluillet 1992r 8 
1orao0t 1991 9 

Manhtob 

let soOt 19929 10 
br juillet 1992r 11 
lot soOt 1991 12 

Saskstchowan 

ler soOt 1992p 13 
lerjuillet 1992r 14 
leraoOt 1991 15 

Mberta 

let soOt 1992p 16 
let judlet 1992r 17 
lersoOt 1991 18 

Co4ornbie-BrItannicje 

1.tsoOt 1992p 19 
let juillat 1992r 20 
let soOt 1991 21 

Canado 

leraoOt 19929 22 
let juillet 1992r 23 
loraoOt 1991 24 
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Table 10. Stocks of Frozen Chicken and Turkey Meat, Atlantic Provinces 

Tableau 10. Stocks do vlande do poulets at dindons congelés. provinces do lAtlantique 

Total 

Chicken 	 turkey 
Poulets 	 In dons 

metric - tonnes - mOtrkjes 

Newtoundtand - Torre-Neuve: 

Augusll.1992p 	- 	 loraoCit 	1992p 283 
July 1,19921 	- 	 lel lulilet 	19921' 346 177 

August 1,1991 	- 	 lersoOt 	1991 426 177 

Prince Edward Island - Uo-du - Prince-Edouard: 

August 1,1992p 	- 	 let aoOt 	1992p 0 0 
July 1,1992r 	- 	 161 $JiUel 	19921 0 0 

August 1.1991 	- 	 let soOt 	1991 0 0 

Nova Scotia - Nouvolle - Ecosse: 

August 1,1992p 	- 	 let aoit 	1992p 84 690 
July 1.1992r 	- 	 let luillet 	1992r 151 511 

Augustl,1991 	- 	 leraoOt 	1991 180 491 

New BrunswCk - Nouveau-Brunswick 

August 1.1992p 	- 	 let coot 	1992p 59 
July 1.1992r 	- 	 let luBet 	19921 86 88 

AuguSt 1,1991 	- 	 let soul 	1991 113  - 	 91 

Table 11. Stocks of Frozen Eggs In Cold Storage, by Region 

Tableau 11. Stocks d'oouts congelés dana lea entrepôts frigoritiquos par regions 

August 1. 1992p 
Otal 

let a001 1992p 

Whole Yolk Whites July 1. August 1, 
992r 1991 

Total 
Enlists Jauna Blanc or Julilef let ao0t 

9921 1991 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Canada 780 339 144 1.263 1.402 1,064 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces do i'Atlantique 2 0 0 2 1 2 

Central province. - Provinces cenlrales 386 82 86 554 689 512 

Western provinces - Provinces do roueet 392 257 58 707 712 550 





Table 12. socks of Eb4e Dried Egg Products in Storage in Canada(1) 

Table 12. Stocks do produs doeils comesthios séchés dons lea ent,epôts au Canado(1) 

August 
1992p 

leraoüt 
1992p 

Liutyi. 
1992r 

lerjusllet 
1992r 

1991 

lersoOt 
1991 

metric - tonr'sss - métrlques  

Dried whole egg and mixes - Pov&e do.ufs 
enhierset mélanges 180 140 223 

Dried egg yolk and mixes - Poudre do jaunes 
d'oeufsetmélanges 207 174 149 

Dried albumen (egg whites) - Poudre cfalbumen 
(blanc cfoeuf*) 267 277 283 

__________________________________________________ 654 591 655 

(1) Includes imported product, product held for analysis. product held in bond and stocks on gouvenl's'sent account 
(1) Comprend tout produit impodé. produit détenu pour analyse. produit consigné of lee stockz détenus pour I. compto 

du gotrswrnemant. 
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Put the Most Reli'able Les donne'es les plus fiables sur 
Data on Canadh Farms and I'a riculture et sur les exploitants  

Farmers to Work for You', agneoles a votre ds'position 
LI.. Keeping up with changes in Canada's dynamic 

agriculture sector could be a tsne-consummg task. 
To help, the 1991 Census of Agriculture oflers the 
most comprehensive information available in a for 
mat to suit you. 

With our free publication, the 1991 Census of 
Apicullure Piducts and Services, you'fl discover 
all the products and services available from the 
Census of Agriculture 

A unique series of 24 Data Publications presents 
a fascinating Visight into agriculture at the national, 
provincial and sub-provincial levels. 

Got a specific request? Custom Services oiler a 
wide range of services in the combinations of 
variables or geographic areas that interest you. 
Unpubished Data are available in print or on 
diskette in a series of specially designed sinai area 
data tables. 

Three Analytical Publications, with maps and graphics, provide a quick look 
at current trends in Canada's fast-changing primary a9ricufture industry. These 
publications are a must for anyone with a keen or casual interest in agriculture. 

Suivre evolution du secteur agricole canadien, 
secteur dynamique s'il en est un. exige beaucoup 
de temps. Afin de vous aider dans cette tche, le 
recensement de l'agriculture de 1991 met a votre 
disposition Ins renseignements les plus exhaustits 
gui soit, sous une forme gui vous convient. 

Vous découvnrez dans notre publication gratilte, 
intilulée Prodults et servIces du recensemeiit do 
ragdcufture do 1991, tous Ins produits et services 
qu'oflre le recensement do l'agriculture. 

N ous avons a votre disposition une série unique 
do 24 publications, dent les données vous pennet 
tent de mieux cornprendre Ia situation fascinante 
de l'agnculture aux échelles nationale, provinciale 
et infraprovinciale. 

Si vous avez des bosoms spéciaux, les Services 
personnaflses vous ofirent un vaste éventail do 
possibilités et us peuvent regrouper las variables 
on delimiter las regionsgéographiques salon vos 
specifications. Les données non pubiées peuvent 

vous Ctre communiquées stir support papier ou sur disquette et alias sont 
presentées sons forme do tableaux roof ermant des données régionales, tableaux 
qui sent spécialement concus pour réporidre a vos besoins. 

De plus, trors publications anatytlques, coinprenant caries at graphiques, vous 
donnent un aperçu des tendances actuelles observées dans Ic secteur prmiaire 
en constante evolution qu'est l'agricutture. Ces publications sent indispensables 
a toute personne gui s'intéresse do pros on do loin a l'agncufture. 

For more IllOmlatiOn, contact your 
local Stattios Canada Regional 
Reference Centre or. 

C) User Services Unit 
Census of Agriculture 
Statistics Canada 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A 016  

Cl In Ottawa, caN: 613 951-8711 
Outside Ottawa, call Toll free: 
18004651991 
Fax: 613 9511680 

] To order Publications 
call Toll tree: 1800 267-6677 

Pour plus de renseignernents, commu-
nuez avec Ic centre rionai de con-
sultatiori do Statistique Canada Ic 
plus proctie de chez vous ou awec: 

Cl Sons-section des services aux 
utisateurs 
Recensernent de ragricurne 
Statistique Canada 
Ottawa (Ontario) 
K1A 016  

Si vous appelez dOttawa, corn-
posez Ic 951-8711 
Si vous appelez do l'extérieur, 
composez Ic numéro sans I rais 
1800 4651991 
Télécopieur: 613 951-1680 

] Pour commander les publica-
tions, cornposez Ic numéro sans 
frais 1800 267-6677 
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